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No. 09-0222 BN



)
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)




)
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)

DECISION


Christine Stumpf
 is subject to discipline because she (1) diverted a patient’s medication for her own use, (2) unlawfully possessed a controlled substance, and (3) was placed on the Employment Disqualification List (“the EDL”).
Procedure


On February 13, 2009, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Stumpf.  On February 19, 2009, we served Stumpf with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  Stumpf did not file an answer.  On August 12, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Loretta Schouten represented the Board.  Neither Stumpf nor anyone representing her appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 12, 2009, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Stumpf is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse.  Stumpf’s license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. Stumpf was employed as a registered professional nurse at Harvester Residential Care (“Harvester”).
3. In August of 2005,
 staff at Harvester discovered that two cassettes of Vicodin prescribed to residents were missing.  Vicodin is a controlled substance.

4. While on duty at Harvester, Stumpf took four of the missing Vicodin pills “to kill the pain of a toothache.”
  She was found with nine Vicodin pills in her possession.
5. Stumpf diverted the Vicodin pills for her personal consumption.
6. On March 29, 2006, Stumpf was placed on the Department of Health and Senior Services (“DHSS”) EDL for a period of one year for diversion of a resident’s medication.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Stumpf has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government;

(15) Placement on an employee disqualification list or other related restriction or finding pertaining to employment within a health-related profession issued by any state or federal government or agency following final disposition by such state or federal government or agency[.]
Unlawful Drug Possession – Subdivisions (1) and (14)

The Board argues that Stumpf’s conduct constitutes a violation of § 195.202.1,
 which states:  “Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.”


Stumpf stole a controlled substance from a resident, ingested it while on duty, and possessed additional Vicodin.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, No. 89,809 at 11-12 (Mo. banc 06/30/2009) 2009 WL 1872121.  Incompetency is a “state of being.”  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  


Stumpf’s theft of a controlled substance was intentional.  It was dishonest and constitutes misconduct.  Stumpf’s consumption of the Vicodin while on duty is also misconduct.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.  This one act does not constitute the “state of being” required to find incompetence.  The Albanna court said that the evaluation necessitates a broader scale 
analysis, taking into account the licensee’s capacities and successes.
  There is no evidence of fraud or misrepresentation.


There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct and dishonesty.
Violation of Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Stumpf’s theft of medication and consumption of it while on duty was a violation of the professional trust and confidence placed in her by her patient and employer.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
EDL – Subdivision (15)


Stumpf was placed on DHSS’ EDL for diversion of a resident’s medication.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(15).
Summary

There is cause to discipline Stumpf under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), (14), and (15).

SO ORDERED on October 26, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�Also known as Christine Nolan Stumpf.


�Petitioner’s evidence does not list a date of the occurrence.  We take the August 2005 date from the complaint and Stumpf’s failure to respond to it.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(7)(C)1.


�Section 195.017.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2008.


�Ex. 3.


�Section 621.045.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�RSMo 2000.


�Tendai v. Missouri Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005).  


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


�Id. at 533.


�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


�Id. at 794.


�Albanna, No. 89,809 at 12.


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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